ILLINOIS ALL-STAR ***SHOODOUT*** Sponsored by ISBPA / ILUSBC Youth Saturday June 6, 2020 Joliet Town and Country Lanes - 2231 West Jefferson St. Joliet, IL 60435 - (815) 725-1231
U20 DIVISION BOYS & GIRLS ***JR GOLD SPOT TO TOP BOY & TOP GIRL** - NO ADDITIONAL FEE*** Name:
U18 DIVISION BOYS & GIRLS ***JR GOLD SPOT TO TOP BOY & TOP GIRL - NO ADDITIONAL FEE*** Name: BOY GIRL Address: City Zip: Email Phone: DOB Age (as of 8/1/20) USBC MEMBERSHIP # 2020-21 JUNIOR GOLD MEMBER (Y/N) U18 Division Boys/Girls birth date 8/1/2002 through 8/1/2005 There must be at least four qualified Junior Gold members in any division to give out a Junior Gold Spot.

**NOTE: USBC requires an individual to have a 2020-21 Junior Gold membership to qualify for the 2020-21 tournament. While we will not be charging a fee to attempt to qualify, those who wish to MUST be purchase a 2020-21 Junior Gold Membership prior to bowling. To accomplish this, prior to the tournament (starting May 1) download the 2020-21 Junior Gold application from http://www.bowl.com/juniorgold and email it to the Junior Gold Department (starting May 1) download the 2020-21 Junior Gold application from http://www.bowl.com/juniorgold and email it to the Junior Gold Department (tournaments@ibcyouth.com) or bring a copy of the membership application with you to turn in prior to the tournaments first squad. We ask that all membership payments be made to IBC Youth. There is NO online option to purchase this JG membership. The Junior Gold department posts a new membership list every Thursday. Individuals who do not submit membership payment to us must be on this list or you will be required to purchase a membership onsite.

Mail in Entries will close May 30, 2020 Mail completed entry and check payable to: IL ALL STAR SHOOTOUT C/O Ron Ramza PO Box 954 Streator, IL 61364 815-672-8919 CAN YOU BE THE BEST? CAN YOU BEAT THE REST? ARE YOU AN ALL-STAR? SCHOLARSHIP TO BE AWARDED TO TOP U12 BOY and GIRL not cashing in the regular prize list - DOB must be after 7/31/2009 2019 Shoot Out Awarded over \$9,200 in Scholarships

Check In: 9:30am Practice: 10:45am Competition begins: 11:00am \$80.00 TOTAL ENTRY FEE (\$50 Prize Fee, \$30 expenses)



This is a **SCRATCH** Tournament and will be played on a **USBC Sport Condition**

- 1 This is a USBC Youth certified tournament. All participants must be a current member of the Illinois USBC Youth Assn. Your current USBC Youth Membership card along with proof of 2020-21 Junior Gold membership (if you are a JG member and desire to be included in the Junior Gold portion of this event) will be required at check-in.
- 2 Check in will begin at 9:30am Saturday June 6, 2020, Town and Country Lanes, Joliet, IL.
- 3 Multiple entries are not permitted.
- 4 Tournament is limited to a total field of 160
- 5 Mail in entries will close May 30, 2020. Walk-in entries will be accepted in each division and are subject to a \$5.00 late fee.
- 6 Bowlers are required to wear suitable attire while bowling in the All Star Shootout. Bowling shoes must be worn. Participants must be neat in both clothing and personal grooming and meet the following dress code rules:
 - \Rightarrow What is allowed
 - Shirts
 - Athletes must wear shirts that have a collar such as golf or polo shirts. Mock collar shirts will be allowed if imprinted with a bowling logo.
 - The only t-shirts that will be allowed are those that have the bowling center or sponsor's names on it or the official USBC Youth Jersey.
 - Souvenir shirts purchased at the State Team or PEPSI State/Zone souvenir table can also be worn.

Lower Body Apparel

- Male participants may wear slacks, jeans or "walking/golf style shorts. Slacks must not contain drawstring waists or elastic bottoms. Jeans are not permitted.
- Female participants may wear slacks, dress jeans, skirts, culottes, skorts or walking shorts. All skirts, culottes, skorts, or walking shorts must be no shorter than one-half the distance from the inseam to the top of the knee in length and/or no shorter than the fingertips when the arms are at their sides while standing

\Rightarrow What is NOT allowed

- Blue jeans, Spandex, sweatpants, pants with draw strings
- Pants with holes in them and those made out of parachute-like material.
- T-shirts other than what is stated above.
- Chains on clothing while bowling.
- Leather clothing including jackets while bowling.
- Headgear (hats, bandannas, headbands, etc.)
- Advertisements on apparel or bowling equipment depicting alcohol, tobacco, gambling or inappropriate language/gestures during tournament competition may result in disqualification from the tournament.

Any exceptions to the above must be approved by the tournament management prior to check-in.

- 7 The Tournament Manager will enforce these guidelines and questionable apparel must be referred to the Tournament Manager or designee before it is worn. Bring alternative clothing that follows the dress code in case approval is denied. Failure to comply with any dress code rule may result in disqualification from the tournament.
- 8 All bowling will be SCRATCH and on a Sport Condition. Boys and Girls will be in separate age based divisions.
- 9 You DO NOT need to be a Junior Gold Member to participate in this event. However, the Top JG Boy and the Top JG Girl in each division will be awarded a 2021 Junior Gold spot (site to TBD). JG membership entails having a 2020-21 Junior Gold membership. See note on other side for more information on this. You WILL NOT be able to purchase a Junior Gold Membership after competition begins. If there are fewer than 4 JG members in any division, there cannot be an advancer from that division (USBC requires at least four in a competition to advance someone).
- 10 Lane assignments will be given out at check-in.
- 11 Ties for any spot will be decided by high scratch game bowled during 8 game competition.
- 12 Any rules not covered here will fall under the 2019-2020 USBC Rule Book. The tournament Committee will be responsible for all final decisions.
- 13 All scholarships will be held by the S.M.A.R.T. Program. Scholarship fees will be returned 100% based on ratio 1:10 minimum.
- 14 Note: Top U12 (DOB must be after 7/31/2010) boy & girl placing below the regular prize list will receive a scholarship.

AN AWARDS CEREMONY WILL FOLLOW THE COMPLETION OF BOWLING